

No. 19-1134

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LONNY E. BALEY, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES *and* PACIFIC COAST
FEDERATION OF FISHERMAN'S ASSOCIATIONS,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN FARM BUREAU
FEDERATION AND THE STATE FARM BUREAU
ORGANIZATIONS OF ARIZONA, CALIFORNIA,
COLORADO, IDAHO, HAWAII, MONTANA, NEVADA,
NEW MEXICO, OREGON, UTAH, WASHINGTON,
AND WYOMING AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ELLEN STEEN
TRAVIS CUSHMAN
*American Farm
Bureau Federation
600 Maryland Ave. SW
Suite 1000W
Washington, D.C. 20024
(202) 406-3600*

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW A. WARING
*McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol St. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000
mkimberly@mwe.com*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

Introduction and Interest of the *Amici Curiae*1

Summary of Argument.....3

Argument.....4

I. The decision below overlooked fundamental principles of water law4

 A. The court of appeals impermissibly allowed a federal agency, rather than state courts, to determine water rights4

 B. The court of appeals misapplied the doctrine of prior appropriation7

 C. Reclamation Act delivery contracts do not override state-law rights to use water9

II. The question presented is exceptionally important to American farmers and ranchers12

 A. Water is essential to Western farmers and ranchers12

 B. The decision below eviscerated farmers’ and ranchers’ reasonable reliance interests14

Conclusion16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978).....	11
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	6, 7
<i>East Ridge of Fort Collins, LLC v. Larimer and Weld Irrigation Co.</i> , 109 P.3d 969 (Colo. 2005)	10
<i>Fox v. Ickes</i> , 137 F.2d 30 (D.C. Cir. 1943).....	11
<i>Ickes v. Fox</i> , 300 U.S. 82 (1937).....	11
<i>Klamath Irrigation Dist. v. United States</i> , 227 P.3d 1145 (Or. 2010)	10, 11
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 325 U.S. 589 (1945).....	11
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co.</i> , 697 F.2d 851 (9th Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 44 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>United States v. Pioneer Irrigation Dist.</i> , 157 P.3d 600 (Idaho 2007)	11

Other Authorities

43 U.S.C. § 666(a).....	5
A. Dan Tarlock & Jason Robinson, Law of Water Rights & Resources (2019 ed.).....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities—continued

- Andrew P. Morriss, *Lessons from the Development of Western Water Law for Emerging Water Markets: Common Law vs. Central Planning*, 80 Or. L. Rev. 861 (2000).....7
- Blake Hurst, *Calamity in Klamath*, The Am. Enter., Oct./Nov. 2002 14
- Cong. Research Serv., *Irrigation in U.S. Agriculture: On-Farm Technologies and Best Management Practices* (Oct. 17, 2016) 13
- Cong. Research Serv., *Klamath River Basin Issues: An Overview of Water Use Conflicts* (June 13, 2002)..... 14
- John H. Davidson, *Sustainable Development and Agriculture in the United States*, 32 *Env't'l L. Rep.* 10543 (2002) 13
- Lyndon Kelley et al., Mich. State Univ., *Adequate water supply is the heart of an irrigation system* (Mar. 4, 2019) 13
- Nat'l Geographic, *The California Drought* 14
- Robert Haskell Abrams, *Prior Appropriation and the Commons*, 37 *UCLA J. Env't'l L. & Pol'y* 141 (2019)8
- U.S. Dep't of Agriculture, Econ. Research Serv., *Irrigation and Water Use*..... 13
- U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, *Reserved Water Rights for Federal and Indian Reservations: A Growing Controversy in Need of Resolution* (Nov. 16, 1978) 15
- World Bank, *Water in Agriculture* 12
